WA303\*

Water Agencies (Powers) Act 1984

# Water Agencies Amendment By-laws 1998

Made by the Minister under section 34(1) of the Act.

# Part 1 — Preliminary

#### 1. Citation

These by-laws may be cited as the *Water Agencies Amendment By-laws 1998*.

#### 2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation on 1 July 1998.

## 3. Application

Nothing in these by-laws affects the application after 1 July 1998 of a by-law in force before that day in so far as that by-law relates to a fee or charge for a period commencing before that day or to a fee or charge for any matter or thing done before that day.

# Part 2—Country Areas Water Supply By-laws 1957 amended

#### 4. The by-laws amended

The amendments in this Part are to the *Country Areas Water Supply By-laws 1957\**.

[\* Reprinted as authorized 1 May 1968. For amendments to 18 June 1998 see 1997 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 281-6.]

#### 5. Schedule 2 amended

Schedule 2 is amended as set out in the Table to this by-law.

Table

Item	Delete	Insert instead
item 1(a)	25.75	26.50
item 1(b)	103.00	106.00
item 1(c)	20.60	21.20
item 1(d)	30.90	31.80
item 2	88.00	95.00
item 2	163.00	184.20
item 3	56.50	63.85
item 5(a)	51.00	52.55

Item	Delete	Insert instead
item 5(b)	\$51.00	\$52.55
item 5(b)	1.02	1.05
item 7	50.00	51.50
item 8(a)	79.80	90.20
item 8(a)	94.60	106.90
item 8(a)	124.25	140.40
item 8(a)	161.30	182.30
item 10	64.00	72.30
item 11(a)	33.00	34.00
item 11(b)	51.00	52.50
item 11(c)	84.25	86.75
item 12(a)	15.45	15.90
item 12(b)	5.95	6.10
item 13(a)(i)	321.40	331.05
item 13(a)(ii)	44.80	46.15
item 13(b)	75.20	77.45
item 14	82.00	92.70

Part 3 — Country Towns Sewerage By-laws 1952 amended

The amendments in this Part are to the *Country Towns Sewerage By-laws 1952\**.

[\* Reprinted as at 17 September 1996. For amendments to 18 June 1998 see 1997 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 48.]

#### 7. Schedule C amended

Schedule C is amended as set out in the Table to this by-law.

Table

Item	Delete	Insert instead
item 1(a)(i) of Part I	66.00	68.00
item 1(a)(ii) of Part I	16.50	17.00
item 1(a)(iii) of Part I	33.00	34.00
item 1(b)(i) of Part I	102.00	105.00
item 1(b)(ii) of Part I	34.00	35.00
item 1(b)(iii) of Part I	51.00	52.50
item 1(c)(i) of Part I	168.50	173.50
item 1(c)(ii) of Part I	56.00	57.85
item 1(c)(iii) of Part I	84.25	86.75
item 2(a) of Part I	39.75	40.90
item 2(b) of Part I	19.85	20.45
item 3(a) of Part I	33.00	34.00
item 3(b) of Part I	51.00	52.50
item 3(c) of Part I	84.25	86.75
item (a) of Part II	51.00	52.55
item (b) of Part II	\$51.00	\$52.55
item (b) of Part II	1.02	1.05
item 1(a) of Part V	30.90	31.80

Item	Delete	Insert instead
item 1(b) of Part V	25.75	26.50
item 2(a) of Part V	20.60	21.20
item 2(b) of Part V	103.00	106.00
item 1 of Part VI	15.45	15.90
item 2 of Part VI	5.95	6.10
item 1(a) of Part VII	321.40	331.05
item 1(b) of Part VII	44.80	46.15
item 2 of Part VII	75.20	77.45
item 1 of Part VIII	3.60	3.65
item 2 of Part VIII	6.70	6.90
item 1 of Part IX	207.50	234.50
item 2 of Part IX	285.05	290.75

Part 4 — Metropolitan Water Authority (Miscellaneous)
By-laws 1982 amended

The amendments in this Part are to the *Metropolitan Water Authority (Miscellaneous) By-laws 1982\**.

[\* Reprinted as at 9 April 1996. For amendments to 18 June 1998 see 1997 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 286.]

#### 9. Schedule 2 amended

Schedule 2 is amended as set out in the Table to this by-law.

Table

Item	Delete	Insert instead
item 1	88.00	95.00
item 1	163.00	184.20
item 2(a)(i)	427.00	457.00
item 2(a)(i)	604.00	666.00
item 2(a)(i)	900.00	1 017.00
item 3	56.50	63.85
item 4(a)	79.80	90.20
item 4(a)	94.60	106.90
item 4(a)	124.25	140.40
item 4(a)	161.30	182.30

#### 10. Schedule 6 amended

Schedule 6 is amended as set out in the Table to this by-law.

Table

Item	Delete	Insert instead
item 3(a)	63.35	65.25
item 3(b)	84.50	87.05
item 3(b)	101.50	104.55
item 3(b)	270.00	278.10
item 3(b)	475.00	489.25
item 4(a)	56.50	63.85
item 4(b)	56.50	63.85

Item	Delete	Insert instead
item 5(a)	51.00	52.55
item 5(b)	\$51.00	\$52.55
item 5(b)	1.59	1.64
item 6	82.00	92.70

Part 5—Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage By-laws 1981 amended

The amendments in this Part are to the *Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage By-laws 1981\**.

[\* Reprinted as at 19 May 1997. For amendments to 18 June 1998 see 1997 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 188.]

# 12. By-law 4.4.2.1 amended

By-law 4.4.2.1 is amended by deleting "Bacteriolytic Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste Regulations" and inserting instead —

Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974

## 13. By-law 5.4.5 amended

By-law 5.4.5 is amended by deleting "Bacteriolytic Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste Regulations" and inserting instead —

Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974

#### 14. Schedule C amended

Schedule C is amended as set out in the Table to this by-law.

Table

Item	Delete	Insert instead
item 1(a)(i)(I)	66.00	68.00
item 1(a)(i)(II)	16.50	17.00
item 1(a)(i)(III)	33.00	34.00
item 1(a)(ii)(I)	102.00	105.00
item 1(a)(ii)(II)	34.00	35.00
item 1(a)(ii)(III)	51.00	52.50
item 1(a)(iii)(I)	168.50	173.50
item 1(a)(iii)(II)	56.00	57.85
item 1(a)(iii)(III)	84.25	86.75
item 1(b)(i)	39.75	40.90
item 1(b)(ii)	19.85	20.45

Item	Delete	Insert instead
item 2	207.50	234.50
item 2	285.00	290.75
item 3(a)(i)	321.40	331.05
item 3(a)(ii)	44.80	46.15
item 3(b)	75.20	77.45
item 4(a)	25.75	26.50
item 4(b)	103.00	106.00
item 4(c)	20.60	21.20
item 4(d)	30.90	31.80
item 6	64.00	72.30
item 7(a)	33.00	34.00
item 7(b)	51.00	52.50
item 7(c)	84.25	86.75
item 8(a)	15.45	15.90
item 8(b)	5.95	6.10
item 9(a)	3.60	3.65
item 9(b)	6.70	6.90

Part 6 — Carnarvon Irrigation District By-laws amended

The amendments in this Part are to the *Carnarvon Irrigation District By-laws\**.

[\* Published in Gazette 2 July 1962, pp. 1695-8. For amendments to 18 June 1998 see 1997 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 287-8.]

#### 16. Schedule amended

Delete

88.00

163.00

The Schedule is amended as set out in the Table to this by-law.

Table
Insert instead
95.00
165.10

KIM HAMES, Minister for Water Resources.